

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SAMUEL JASON DERRICK,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC05-1559

L.T. No. 87-1775CFAWS

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KATHERINE V. BLANCO
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0327832
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 5

THE STRICKLAND STANDARDS 20

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 21

ARGUMENT..... 22

 ISSUE I 22

 THE IAC-PENALTY PHASE CLAIM

 ISSUE II 49

 THE POST-CONVICTION CLAIMS SUMMARILY DENIED

CONCLUSION..... 85

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 86

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. State,
627 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1993) 49

Arbelaez v. State,
898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005) 26

Asay v. State,
769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000).....38, 43, 47, 57, 66

Beltran v. State,
700 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) 52

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963)79, 82, 83, 84

Breedlove v. State,
413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982)..... 66

Brown v. State,
846 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 2003) 79

Brown v. State,
894 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2004)..... 33, 35, 36

Bryan v. Dugger,
641 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 1994)..... 45

Bryan v. State,
748 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 1999) 79

Bryant v. State,
901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005).....53, 54, 56, 57

Cherry v. State,
781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000) 35, 40

Cooper v. State,
856 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2003)..... 27

Derrick v. Florida,
513 U.S. 1130 (1995)..... 3

Derrick v. State,
581 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 1991).....1, 5, 7, 69, 70

Derrick v. State,
641 So. 2d 378 (Fla. 1994)..... 2, 10, 11

Derrick v. State,
728 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 1998)..... 3

<u>Derrick v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 527 (Fla. 1999)	3
<u>Derrick v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 946 (Fla. 2000)	3
<u>Diaz v. Dugger,</u> 719 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1998)	50
<u>Downing v. State,</u> 536 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1988)	66
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	84
<u>Duckett v. State,</u> 918 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 2005)	36
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 918 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 2005)	20
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	50, 80
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 858 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2003)	22
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 822 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2002)	38
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	79, 82, 83, 84
<u>Gorby v. State,</u> 819 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 2002)	83
<u>Guzman v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 1994)	71
<u>Haliburton v. Singletary,</u> 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	45
<u>Hendrix v. State,</u> 908 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 2005)	46, 47
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 862 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2003)	34, 38, 44
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	4
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005)	83
<u>Johnson v. Wainwright,</u> 463 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1985)	36

<u>Jones v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999).....	44
<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1990).....	36
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 923 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 2005).....	50
<u>Lamarca v. State,</u> 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001).....	74
<u>LeCroy v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1998).....	53, 57
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006).....	35, 82
<u>Morris v. State,</u> 931 So. 2d 821 (Fla. 2006).....	48
<u>Mungin v. State,</u> 932 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 2006).....	49
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 875 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2004).....	57
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000).....	26, 27
<u>Pace v. State,</u> 854 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2003).....	47
<u>Peede v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999).....	50
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 395 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1981).....	66
<u>Reed v. State,</u> 875 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2004).....	47
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971).....	81
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005).....	83, 84
<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 825 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 2002).....	20
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998).....	34, 44, 47
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 602 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1992).....	19, 33

<u>Sliney v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997)	61
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 931 So. 2d 790 (Fla. 2006)	83
<u>Snelgrove v. State,</u> 921 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2005)	71
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	20, 26
<u>State v. Lewis,</u> 543 So. 2d 760 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989), clarified by <u>State v. Lewis</u> , 1989 Fla. App. LEXIS 2285, (Fla. 2d DCA), review denied, <u>Lewis v. State</u> , 549 So.2d 1014 (Fla. 1989) ...	79
<u>State v. Riechmann,</u> 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	22, 70
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	22
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	19-23, 26, 33, 35, 36, 45, 49
<u>Strickler v. Greene,</u> 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	83
<u>Suggs v. State,</u> 923 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 2005)	48, 79, 84
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 932 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2006)	38
<u>United States v. Agurs,</u> 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	84
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	23
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 763 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	71
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)	33
<u>Watson v. State,</u> 651 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 1994)	66
<u>Wiggins v. Smith,</u> 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	20, 22

Other Authorities

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220 65
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 49
Section 27.5303(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2004) 71
